

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIFTH DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. 5D11-1836**

RICHARD HACKETT,

Appellant,

v.

L.T. Case No. 2009-31886-CICI

GRAND SEAS OWNER'S
RESORT ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT,
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Jessie L. Harrell
Florida Bar No. 502812
jharrell@appellate-firm.com
Rebecca Bowen Creed
Florida Bar No. 0975109
rcreed@appellate-firm.com
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 facsimile

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ENTERING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR THE ASSOCIATION BECAUSE ITS PURPORTED EXCULPATORY CLAUSE DID NOT SUFFICIENTLY RELEASE THE ASSOCIATION FROM ITS OWN NEGLIGENCE.....	4
II. AN EXCULPATORY CLAUSE SHOULD USE THE WORD “NEGLIGENCE” OR A SIMILAR PHRASE TO EFFECTIVELY RELEASE A PARTY FROM ITS OWN NEGLIGENCE.....	14
Conclusion	15
Certificate of Service.....	16
Certificate of Compliance	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Cain v. Banka</i> , 932 So. 2d 575 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006)	5, 6, 9, 10, 14-15
<i>Greater Orlando Aviation Auth. v. Bulldog Airlines, Inc.</i> , 705 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998).....	10-11
<i>Hardage Enters., Inc. v. Fidesys Corp., N.V.</i> , 570 So. 2d 436 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	6, 9
<i>Hopkins v. The Boat Club, Inc.</i> , 866 So. 2d 108 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	6, 9
<i>Lantz v. Iron Horse Saloon, Inc.</i> , 717 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	6, 9-10
<i>Loewe v. Seagate Homes, Inc.</i> , 987 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	5
<i>O’Connell v. Walt Disney World Co.</i> , 413 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	5, 12-14
<i>Sturdivant v. State</i> , Case No. 1D08-6058, 2010 WL 3464410 (Fla. 1st DCA Sept. 7, 2010), <i>review granted</i> , 47 So. 3d 1290 (2010)	15
<i>Tatman v. Space Coast Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 27 So. 3d 108 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	4-6, 7-8, 9
<i>Volusia Cnty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach, L.P.</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	4
